

各 位

 会社名株式会社ジャパンディスプレイ 代表者名代表取締役社長月崎義幸 (コード番号:6740東証一部)
問合せ先常務執行役員 チーフフィナンシャルオフィサー (TEL.03-6732-8100)

#### (開示事項の中止・変更) Suwa Investment Holdings, LLCとの共同記者会見に関するお知らせ

2019 年8月6日付「2020 年3月期第1四半期 決算発表の延期に関するお知らせ」において、本日、 Suwa Investment Holdings, LLC(以下「Suwa」といいます。)との共同記者会見を開催する旨をお知ら せしておりましたが、諸般の事情により、Suwa 出席予定者の来日が困難となった為、共同記者会見は行 わないことといたしましたのでお知らせいたします。なお、決算説明会につきましては、予定通り開催 予定です。

また、Suwa からのリリースを受領いたしましたので、添付致します。

以上

# Press Release

## Announcement Regarding Suwa Investment Holdings'

## Amended and Restated Capital and Business Alliance with Japan Display Inc.

Suwa Investment Holdings LLC ("Suwa") announces the execution of the Amended and Restated Capital and Business Alliance with Japan Display Inc. (TSE 6740) ("JDI") dated as of August 7, 2019.

Suwa is very pleased about the progress to date regarding our partnership with JDI. We have been impressed with the high quality of JDI staff and the deep commitment by its key stakeholders to support JDI long-term. Combining this with the synergies that Suwa and its partners would bring, we are more convinced than ever that we are not far away from a faster growing, more profitable and self-sufficient JDI.

Suwa is firmly committed to a partnership with JDI's key stakeholders and existing shareholders and lenders to transition JDI to a new period of long-term growth. Over the past several months we have worked tirelessly with JDI stakeholders to lay new foundations for long-term sustainability. As disclosed previously by JDI, the balance sheet will be fundamentally reconstructed upon closing. While JDI was previously burdened with high levels of short-term debt, most of which will be either replaced with preferred shares or long-term, low cost deferrals. Based on the current understanding of the situation, if combined with Suwa's investment, JDI shall enjoy a very healthy equity base and near-term cash flow relief which will allow for spending on new growth initiatives.

Equally important is the formulation of a powerful new technology roadmap. JDI's LTPS technology is industry leading technology and will be the bridge to an exciting new OLED strategy. Suwa will be assisting in the creation of multiple OLED capacity expansion strategies which we believe will position JDI as a global OLED leader sooner than expected while minimizing capital outlays. Our work on other important issues, such as new product development and marketing initiatives, will also be contributing to the enhancement of JDI's value.

Suwa is appreciative to JDI stakeholders, valued customers, and staff for their patience during the formation of this exciting new partnership between JDI and Suwa. We will continue to fully comply with Japanese laws, sincerely respect what has been achieved by all JDI staff and strive to honor JDI's accumulated cutting edge technology with a better future.

Winston H. Lee Chief Executive Officer Suwa Investment Holdings, LLC

End

## For further enquires

Suwa Investment Holdings LLC Chase Gao gaochao@jstfund.cn

## <u>プレスリリース</u>

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED CAPITAL AND BUSINESS ALLIANCE AGREEMENT 締結のお知らせ

Suwa Investment Holdings LLC (以下「Suwa」)は、2019 年 8 月 7 日付けで、株式会社ジャパンディ スプレイ (以下「JDI」) との間で AMENDED AND RESTATED CAPITAL AND BUSINESS ALLIANCE AGREEMENT (以下、「本資本業務提携契約」)を締結したことをお知らせいたします。

Suwa は、JDI とのパートナーシップ関係構築の実現に向けて達成した進捗や成果について、深く感謝申し上げます。JDI のスタッフの質の高さ及び同社主要ステークホルダーが同社を長期に渡って サポートすべく深くコミットする姿勢に感銘を受けております。さらに Suwa 及びそのパートナーが 今後もたらすシナジーが加われば、我々は、近い将来 JDI がより一層の成長を実現し、より高い収 益性と財務的な自立を確保することに確信を深めております。

Suwa は、JDI が新たな長期的成長を実現する為に、同社の主要ステークホルダー、既存株主および レンダーとのパートナーシップに忠実に尽力いたします。ここ数か月にわたり我々は、長期的持続 可能の新たな基盤づくりのため、JDI のステークホルダーと根気強く協議してまいりました。JDI が すでに公表している通り、同社の財務状況は、本資本業務提携契約に基づいた取引の完了に伴い、 抜本的に再構築される予定です。JDI は多額の短期借入金を有しておりましたが、それらは優先株 へ転換され、または繰延べられる見込みです。 これに Suwa からの出資が加わることで、JDI の株 主資本は大幅に健全化すると同時に足元のキャッシュフローが改善され、将来の成長に向けた新た な成長投資が可能になる見込みです。

Suwa は、同時に強力で先端的技術ロードマップを構築することが重要であると考えております。 JDI の LTPS 技術は業界をリードする技術で、今後の成長が期待される OLED に関する戦略への橋渡 しを担うものとなると考えております。Suwa は、JDI の OLED 事業の成長戦略について、複数の戦略 的選択肢を検討しその成長戦略の実現を支援することを企図しております。我々はこれらの戦略が 実現する事で、JDI は資本支出を最小化しながらも、従来想定されていたよりも短期間で、世界市 場における OLED の主導的な地位を確保出来るものと信じております。また、Suwa は JDI の企業価 値の最大化に向けて、新製品開発やマーケティング戦略といったその他重要課題に対しても引き続 き注力していく所存です。

Suwa は、JDI と Suwa とのエキサイティングな新パートナーシップが構築されるまでの間の JDI の ステークホルダー、得意先、およびスタッフの長期にわたる支援に対して心からの敬意を表します。 我々は、引き続き日本の関連法規等を遵守し、JDI のこれまでの実績を尊重し、同社の有する最先 端のテクノロジの一層の発展をサポートしてまいります。

> Winston H. Lee Chief Executive Officer Suwa Investment Holdings, LLC

お問い合わせ

Suwa インベストメント・ホールディングス(日本語対応可) Chase Gao gaochao@jstfund.cn